
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 8 October 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 16 
October 2025 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby 
Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 July 2025 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4.   Flood Risk Update (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods 
 

5.   Work Programme (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor H Parekh  
Vice-Chair: Councillor L Plant  
Councillors: L Plant, M Barney, J Billin, R Butler, C Grocock, R Mallender, 
P Matthews and (vacant) 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a meeting. 
This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors H Parekh (Chair), L Plant (Vice-Chair), M Barney, J Billin, R Butler, 
C Grocock, R Mallender, D Soloman and G Williams (as a substitute) 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor R Upton – Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing   

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Burch Head of Neighbourhoods 
 G Carpenter Head of Public Protection 
 D Dwyer Strategic Housing Manager 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors P Matthews 
  
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 April 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2025 were agreed as a true record 

and were signed by the Chair. 
 
The Head of Environment and Communities provided a verbal update in 
rela
[...]
em 
available but would look to finding out as much information as possible for a 
future update. It was noted that there is some sensitivity around social housing 
data and the protection of individuals privacy. 
 
I relation to earlier requests for property details from MTVH, the Head of 
Environment and Communities suggested that these be by numbers in wards 
rather than individual addresses. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) considered the information provided in the report and the presentation by 

MTVH and provided feedback to support future working relationships 
 
b) the Chair to raise a further scrutiny request at the next meeting of the 

Page 7



 

 

Corporate Overview Group for MTVH to provide the Group with a further 
update on performance in 12 months time. 

 
4 Work Programme 

 
 The Chair advised the Group that the work programme was light of items to be 

scrutinised and encouraged members to submit new items via the Council’s 
Scrutiny Request form. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group approved the Work 
Programme as set out below: 
 
16 October 2025 
 

• Flood Risk Update 

• Work Programme 
 
22 January 2026 
 

• Work Programme 
 
2 April 2026 
 

• Carbon Management Plan Update  

• Work Programme  
 
Actions – 24 July 2025 
 

Minute No. Action  Officer 
Responsible/update  

3 Officers to provide further detail of 
the number of social housing 
properties by all social housing 
providers  

Information has been 
circulated to the Group 

3 MTVH to share some case studies 
to provide members of the Group 
with a greater understanding of the 
complexity of some of the 
complaints/cases MTVH receive 

Information has been 
circulated to the Group 

3 Councillor Grocock requested 
information from MTVH around 
garage sites in their ownership and 
the possibility of private residents 
or Parish Council’s purchasing the 
sites 

Information has been 
circulated to the Group 

3 Councillor Mallender requested 
information around MTVH’s plans 
to decarbonise their properties and 
how and when this is likely to be 
completed. MTVH offered to share 
their Investment Policy and 
Business Action Plan   

Information has been 
circulated to the Group 

Page 8



 

 

3 The Group requested Social 
Housing be scrutinised annually as 
a review or update 

The Chair of 
Communities scrutiny 
Group to submit a 
Scrutiny request to 
Corporate Overview 
Group  

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.15 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
  

Report of the Director - Neighbourhoods  

  

1.  Purpose of report  

  

1.1. On 17 October 2020 the Communities Scrutiny Group received a report and 

series of presentations providing the latest picture on flooding events in the 

Borough, and the roles and responsibilities of a range of key agencies involved 

in flood assessment, drainage/mitigation work and how they respond to flooding 

incidents and work with communities. Since that report, and despite significant 

work being undertaken in a range of locations across the Borough to reduce the 

likelihood, the risk of flooding remains a concern for many households and local 

communities. This report and presentation by Nottinghamshire County Council, 

who are the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA), will reflect on the latest flood 

risk data for the Borough including new data sources for mapping surface water 

flood risk as such incidents are becoming more prevalent.  

 

2.  Recommendation  

  

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group:  

 

a) scrutinise the contents of the report and presentation; and 

 

b) provide feedback to the Lead Local Flood Authority on the latest flood risk 

profile for the Borough. 

 

3.  Supporting Information  

  

Flood risk within Rushcliffe  

  

3.1.  The Borough is at risk from both fluvial river flooding and pluvial surface water 

flooding. The rivers, classed as ‘main’ rivers, that run through the Borough are 

the Trent, Soar, Smite and Devon. All of these rivers have Environment Agency 

flood alerts and warnings available on them. The flood warning service was 

created for the public to sign up to and have alerts and warnings directly text or 

phoned through to them 24/7. These rivers also have river gauge level readings 

available online via gov.uk. These give accurate daily readings and, in the case 

of the rivers Trent and Soar, also give a 24hr prediction of expected river levels.   

  

  

  

  
Community Scrutiny Group   
  
Thursday, 16 October 2025   

  
Flood Risk Update    
  
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3.2.  However, a growing source of flooding in the most recent years has been pluvial 

surface water flooding. Such flooding is less easy to predict due to the nature 

of the weather systems that generally cause these events which can create 

heavy sudden downpours that can see a months’ worth of rain fall in one day. 

Combined with often saturated or frozen catchments, this leaves the water with 

nowhere to go and excessive run off can occur in both urban and rural areas. 

Although predicting where the rain will fall can’t be accurate, there are 

communities in Rushcliffe that we know from experience are more prone to 

surface water flooding issues. This can be due to several reasons including 

topography and geology. More recently, the Environment Agency have released 

a national searchable surface water flood risk map which show the areas that 

are at the greatest risk https://check-long-term-flood-risk.service.gov.uk/map 

In addition to using real life feedback, the mapping tries to identify areas that 

are naturally susceptible to water collecting as water often follows the natural 

flow path or low points in these areas. This information should allow residents 

and businesses to consider their flood preparedness measures and potentially 

make their properties more flood resilient and such action is further guided by 

the existing and broader post code flood risk tool https://check-long-term-flood-

risk.service.gov.uk/postcode. 

  

Significant recent flood incidents  

  

3.3.  Since the last scrutiny report in 2020, there have been a number of flood events 

which have had a significant impact on local communities, including:  

  

a) 18 – 24 January 2021 Storm Christoph – Prolonged heavy rain saw river 

levels rise with flood risks to riverside properties and communities on both 

the Trent and Soar. Communities affected included Barton, Thrumpton and 

Radcliffe on Trent 

 

b) 20 – 25 October 2023 Storm Babet – Delivered 3- 4 days of continued 

heavy rain and severe flooding across parts of Nottinghamshire. This 

created saturated ground and full catchments. 9 communities were affected 

with internal flooding of at least 27 homes and 2 businesses in the following 

key areas Gotham, Edwalton, West Bridgford, East Leake, Ruddington, 

Tollerton, Cropwell Butler and Radcliffe on Trent 

 

c) December 2023 – Although not a named storm isolated heavy rain caused 

localised surface water flooding with impacts particularly seen in Cropwell 

Butler and Bingham  

 

d) 2 January 2024 Storm Henk – This storm had a significant impact on 

Nottinghamshire, causing widespread flooding and damage. Over 100 

properties were evacuated due to flooding after a major incident was 

declared, many roads were closed and communities were cut off. The 

flooding was severe enough that the impact would be felt for many months 

afterwards. In Rushcliffe, 17 communities were affected by flooding which 

included 131 homes and 13 businesses in the following key areas Barton in 

Page 12

https://check-long-term-flood-risk.service.gov.uk/map
https://check-long-term-flood-risk.service.gov.uk/postcode
https://check-long-term-flood-risk.service.gov.uk/postcode


 

 

Fabis, Costock, Cotgrave, Cropwell Butler, East Bridgford, East Leake, 

Flawborough, G
[...]
 flooding. It is therefore vital that we understand the 

changing nature of flood risk and continue to support the 

development of flood resilient communities through the work of 

all key agencies   

Page 16



 

 

Quality of Life  The creation of flood resilient communities is an important 

factor which underpins the maintenance of a high quality of life 

within the Borough  

Efficient Services  A number of services contribute to the delivery of flood 

prevention and response services and it is important that each 

are delivered in an efficient and effective manner  

Sustainable 

Growth  

Provision of effective drainage systems to minimise surface 

water flood risk is an important requirement through the 

planning and building control regulatory frameworks  

  

6.   Recommendations  

    

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group:  

 

a) scrutinise the contents of the report and presentation; and  

 

b) provide feedback to the Lead Flood Authority on the latest flood risk profile 

for the Borough.  

 

For more information contact:  

  

Dave Banks   

Director – Neighbourhoods  

0115 9148438   

dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk  

  

Chevalier Douglas   

Emergency Planning Officer   

0115 9148399  

CDouglas@rushcliffe.gov.uk  

Background papers available for 

Inspection:  

Report to Community Scrutiny Group - Flooding 

and Drainage Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

List of appendices:  None.  

  

  

  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 16 October 2025 

 
  Work Programme 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1.       Summary 

 
1.1. The work programmes for all Scrutiny Groups are created and managed by the 

Corporate Overview Group. This Group accepts and considers Scrutiny 
Matrices from both officers and councillors which propose items for scrutiny. If 
those items are accepted following discussion at the Corporate Overview 
Group, they are placed on the work programme for one of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Groups. 

 
1.2. The work programme is also a standing item for discussion at each meeting of 

the Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work 
programme due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group 
and the timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision-making 
process. 
 

1.3. The work programme is detailed in this report for information only so that the 
Group is aware of the proposed agenda for the next meeting. The work 
programme does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

1.4. The future work programme was updated and agreed at the meeting of the 
Corporate Overview Group on 2 September 2025, including any items raised 
via the scrutiny matrix. 

 
Members are asked to propose future topics to be considered by the Group, in 
line with the Council’s priorities which are: 

 

• The Environment; 

• Quality of Life; 

• Efficient Services; and 

• Sustainable Growth. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

  

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
below: 

  
22 January 2026 

 

• Asylum Dispersal and Contingency Accommodation including HMO’s 

• Work Programme 
 
 2 April 2026 
 

• Carbon Management Plan Update 

• West Bridgford Contact Point 

• Work Programme 
 
xx October 2026 
 

• Review of debt collection agents by RBC in line with the outcome of the 
Government’s consultation on Council Tax and Enforcement 

• Work Programme 
 
3. Reason for Recommendation 
 

To enable the Council’s scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively. 

 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

Page 20

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 July 2025
	4 Flood Risk Update
	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 

THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2025 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors H Parekh (Chair), L Plant (Vice-Chair), M Barney, R Butler, 
C Grocock, R Mallender and P Matthews 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor N Regan  
 Dr J Wells - Principal Officer Flood Risk Management, Nottinghamshire County 

Council 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors J Billin  
  

 
5 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 July 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2025 were agreed as a true record 

and were signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Flood Risk Update 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhoods introduced the Flood Risk Update report which 
provided an update since the last report to the Group in 2020, including 
information about flood risk, agency activity and local flood preparation work. 
 
Mr Wells gave a presentation to the Group and outlined the role of 
Nottinghamshire County Council (NCC) as the Lead Local Flood Authority 
(LLFA). He said that NCC coordinated flood risk management related to 
ordinary watercourses, surface water and ground water flooding. He explained 
that main river flooding was manged by the Environment Agency, sewers were 
managed by Severn Trent Water and some land areas by the Trent Valley 
Internal Drainage Board. 
 
Mr Wells said that NCC delivered the capital and revenue flood risk 



 

 

management schemes, published Section 19 reports and were a statutory 
consultee for surface water to Local and County planning authorities. He said 
that NCC maintained a register of assets having critical impact on local flooding 
and published the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and Action Plan 
(LFRMS) and worked with communities to learn about local knowledge on flood 
risk and impact. 
 
Mr Wells explained that NCC managed the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment 
(PFRA) which assessed the current level of risk in the County, by area, and 
which provided an overview of areas at risk and assisted in determining where 
to direct funding. The current PFRA was published in July 2023. 
 
In relation to the planning process, Mr Wells said that NCC was a statutory 
consultee for all planning authorities in the County for surface water in major 
developments, but not river or sewer flooding, and that they aimed to ensure 
that any development offered a betterment downstream and put in place flood 
mitigation measures such as ponds and attenuation tanks, with a preference 
for above group features. 
 
In relation to the flood risk for Rushcliffe, Mr Wells said that this was difficult to 
assess but noted that Rushcliffe had a mix of flooding from surface, fluvial 
(watercourse) and sewer sources and had experienced two extreme events 
(three in the County) since 2023. He said that how flood risk was managed had 
changed and a more holistic approach was being taken using a range of 
different measures such as flood walls, natural flood management measures 
such as ponds and planting trees in watercourses along with more traditional 
property measures such as flood doors and self-closing air bricks. He said that 
improving local community resilience and knowledge was also a key aspect. 
 
Mr Wells presented information about the flood impacts from recent storms, 
storm Babet in October 2023 and storm Henk in January 2024 and also the 
flooding which occurred in January 2025 where record levels were recorded on 
the River Soar and he confirmed that there were a number of communities 
within the Borough that experienced repeated flooding. 
 
Mr Wells informed the Group about flood mitigation works undertaken by NCC 
across the Borough. At Costock he said that a natural flood management 
project had been installed in 2024 with three earth bunds, two swales and an 
attenuation pond put in place. NCC were also working with partners and private 
land owners to undertake land drainage works. In relation to Cropwell Butler, 
he said that NCC had successfully been awarded £148k funding from the 
Environment Agency to install measures such as leaky barriers, storage ponds, 
wetlands and earth bunds and were also working with local landowners on 
measures to slow and attenuate the flow of waters downstream and with the 
local parish council in providing local knowledge. In relation to Tollerton, Mr 
Wells said that flood resilience measures had been installed on at risk 
properties and that the number of reported internally flooded properties had 
reduced in the recent floods in January 2025. He confirmed that a community 
meeting had been held to review the situation with the works being driven by 
the community. In East Leake, he said that following the January 2025 flooding 
a meeting had been held with residents to discuss impacts and a multi-agency 
meeting held to coordinate watercourse clearing and installation of flood 



 

 

property resilience measures. 
 
Mr Wells referred to the Property Flood Resilience Programme (PFR) which 
delivered flood resilience measures to at risk properties, fully funded by NCC 
and no cost to the homeowner, such as flood doors, air brick seals and 
boundary protection walls and gates. He said that over 100 properties had had 
bespoke solutions installed. He confirmed that boundary measures would 
require all properties within the flood area to agree to the measures, otherwise 
individual property measures would be required. 
 
In relation to the Community Flood Signage Scheme (CFSS), the Group were 
informed that this allowed for trained members of the community to close roads 
during flood events, which could help reduce the impact from bow waves and 
increase road safety. The scheme improved community resilience, being locally 
led, but administered by NCC and financed by NCC. He said that there were 
over 650 registered volunteers across the County, with 46 active schemes, of 
which 14 were in Rushcliffe.  
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods confirmed that CFSS linked in with the 
Councils own flood resilience store grant which supported local communities 
and parishes in purchasing storage buildings to enable them to store sand 
bags, road closure equipment and flood signage locally. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Wells for his presentation and guided the Group to focus 
on strategic level flooding matters. 
 
Councillor Mathews asked about costs for NCC and charges to the home 
owner including if flooding was due to a lack of maintenance. Mr Wells said 
that measures were fully funded by NCC with no recharge to the property 
owner and to be eligible a property needed to be recorded on the list of 
previously flooded properties. He said that NCC had topped up and gone 
further than the DEFRA grant and that cases were assessed on a case by case 
basis. He said that if an asset failed and was not repaired then NCC would 
monitor the situation.  
 
Councillor R Mallender asked about future weather impacts and flood risk and 
where best to plant trees. Mr Wells said that it was hard to predict future 
flooding or where a storm would come from and therefore what its impact 
would be, but that surface water and flood zone mapping fed into risk 
assessments and also that NCC kept a record of where houses had flooded 
since 2007. He added that some opportunity mapping had been carried out as 
part of the natural flood management and that NCC looked at upstream factors 
for areas that were at risk of flooding. He thought that tree planting would be 
beneficial in a wide range of areas, particularly upstream of areas that flooded. 
 
Councillor R Mallender asked about measures such as putting meanders back 
into rivers that had been straightened and Mr Wells said that NCC had carried 
out such works elsewhere in the County, such as in Woodborough and Trowell. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods referred the Group to the Environment Agency 
surface flood mapping (https://check-long-term-flood-risk.service.gov.uk/map) 
which showed areas prone to flooding and which would enable local 

https://check-long-term-flood-risk.service.gov.uk/map


 

 

communities to be better informed and prepared. 
 
Councillor Grocock asked whether there was any facility for funding of 
preventative measures before flooding had occurred. Mr Wells said that 
measures were reactive in the main, with communities at risk being prioritised, 
but that there were proactive projects taking place. The Director of 
Neighbourhoods referred to proactive work being done by the Internal 
Drainage Board in excavating ditches and watercourses, clearing of drainage 
and working with landowners. He also referred to the NCC Lengthsman 
scheme which helped to keep highway ditches clear. 
 
Councillor Grocock acknowledged the good work carried out by the Internal 
Drainage Board but noted the difficulty in communicating and engaging with 
them at a local level. The Director of Neighbourhoods said that they were 
strong and active partners of the local Flood Board at a strategic level.  
 
Councillor Regan asked about NCC enforcement powers and Mr Wells said 
that their powers were based on the Land Drainage Act of 1991 which allowed 
them to enforce maintenance of ditches with the power to recharge if work had 
not been completed. 
 
Councillor Regan asked about property development on flood plains and 
whether there was any evidence of it causing flood problems and whether it 
would be possible to conduct analysis about impact. Mr Wells replied that 
polices regarding flooding were stricter than they used to be and noted that 
newer developments did not experience flooding in the way that older 
developments did. He said that any analysis would be a wide ranging 
undertaking which would not be possible currently. The Director of 
Neighbourhoods noted that the Council rarely had to deliver sand bags to new 
development estates as they had flood mitigation measures in place but that it 
would be important to ensure that the mitigation measures were maintained so 
as to remain effective in the future. 
 
Councillor Butler asked about communication with landowners for mitigation 
measures on their land and whether there was any resistance. Mr Wells said 
that resistance was a significant barrier as often measures would take private 
land out of production. He noted that it was a national problem but that there 
currently was no national guidance and no compensation for the landowners. 
He said that NCC paid landowners an upfront payment to maintain the 
measures for ten years and that they inspected the maintenance every year. 
He said that much was done on goodwill with landowners wanting to make a 
positive impact downstream and put in natural habitats. 
 
Councillor Plant referred to building community resilience in local areas and 
asked what NCC did to encourage local involvement. Mr Wells said that word 
of mouth and working with local Councillors was a key method of building 
awareness and recruiting volunteers. 
 
Councillor Barney asked about future management of areas which suffered 
repeated flooding, particularly with climate change and where there may not be 
more that could be put in place. Mr Wells thought that national policy may be 
required and that for some properties, where flooding was not preventable, 



 

 

measures could focus on recoverability, such as waterproof kitchens, stone 
flooring and raising of electrics. 
 
The Chair asked about performance measurement across the risk 
management authorities and whether there was a mechanism to hold partners 
accountable when actions were delayed. Mr Wells said that monitoring took 
place through attendance at council scrutiny meetings and scrutiny processes 
but that there were no powers of enforcement. The Director of Neighbourhood 
said that the S19 process and reports identified the roles of the different 
agencies and their responsiveness and Mr Wells confirmed that these were 
published on NCC’s website. He added that communities were also kept 
updated about activity through drop in and community engagement events and 
that information was shared with parish councils and through flood wardens. 
 
Members of the Group referred to engagement with agencies and recent 
difficulty in getting Severn Trent Water to attend a scrutiny meeting. The 
Director advised that Severn Trent Water were in the process of recruiting a 
number of community officers who would hopefully provide more local liaison 
and contact in the future.  
 
The Chair suggested that a letter be sent to Severn Trent Water to 
communicate the difficulty and frustration experienced by Councillors in 
contacting them and that the Council would welcome them to attend a Council 
scrutiny meeting. The Director of Neighbourhoods confirmed that a letter 
outlining the issues would be sent. 
 
Councillor Grocock said that there was a lack of communication at a 
community and resident level and suggested that having a centralised local 
flood communications team could help address this. This was duly noted but 
the Director for Neighbourhoods confirmed that this would be beyond the remit 
of the Council.  
 
Councillor Butler referred to information about preparedness for future storms 
and flooding and the Director for Neighbourhoods confirmed that an article 
about flooding had been circulated to Councillors today and that there was 
significant information about flooding available on the Council’s website. He 
encouraged Councillors to inform their communities about the Environment 
Agency postcode checker for flood risk and the benefit of signing up to it.  
 
Councillor Plant asked about S19 reports and their purpose and Mr Wells said 
that they were a statutory responsibility and were to document what had 
happened, that they informed improvements to flood risk management and 
planning and fed into the funding process but did not critique activity.  
 
Members of the Group raised the issue of communication with agencies at a 
Councillor level, the difficulty experienced with the process and the lack of 
responsiveness and engagement and that Councillors may have to write to 
their MP to receive a response. The Group discussed writing to local MPs to 
ask them to ensure that the agencies be brought to the table. The Group 
suggested that having contact details for the main agencies involved would be 
helpful to Councillors to help them report their local concerns. The Director for 
Neighbourhood said that he would provide agency contact information. 



 

 

 
The Chair asked about modelling used to understand how climate change 
would increase flood risk over the next ten to twenty years. Mr Wells replied 
that surface water modelling for surface water flood risk had been completed 
up to 2026 which had climate change built into it and that it was considered 
and built in as part of looking at flood resilience and attenuation schemes and 
that it was driven at a national level by the Environment Agency. 
 
The Chair asked about the local flood risk strategy and when it was due to be 
updated. Mr Wells said that the FRMS was updated on a 6 yearly basis and 
that its update would include a review of climate change data and flooding that 
had occurred since it was last written. He said that the Strategy would be 
updated in 2027 and the Action Plan in 2029. The Director for Neighbourhoods 
said that the Council had an emergency response Flood Plan which was an 
operational plan that it followed during times of flooding. He added that the 
Environment Agency were continually updating their flood risk and information 
which was published on their website 
 
The Chair referred to the shared Emergency Planning Officer and asked 
whether this provision was adequate and asked about contingency plans if 
more than one flood event occurred in a year. The Director for Neighbourhoods 
confirmed that the Borough shared an Emergency Planning Officer with NCC 
and that this arrangement had been in place for a number of years and that it 
worked well and provided sufficient resource. He highlighted that the Borough 
had one of the largest stores of sandbags across the County and even through 
it had been impacted by multiple floods it was well prepared and had been able 
to respond to events. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group:  
 
a) scrutinised the contents of the report and presentation; and 

 
b) provided feedback to the Lead Local Flood Authority on the latest flood 

risk profile for the Borough.  
 

8 Work Programme 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhoods presented the Work Programme and outlined 
the upcoming scrutiny items. In relation to the Asylum Dispersal and 
Contingency Accommodation including HMO’s report, he said that 
representatives from Serco and the Home Office would be invited to attend. 
 
In relation to any further review of MTVH, the Chair confirmed that a new 
scrutiny request form requesting a future review was required which would then 
be submitted for review at Corporate Overview Group. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group approved the Work 
Programme as set out below:  
 
22 January 2026 
  

• Asylum Dispersal and Contingency Accommodation including HMO’s  



 

 

• Work Programme  
 
 
2 April 2026  
 

• Carbon Management Plan Update  

• West Bridgford Contact Point  

• Work Programme  
 
xx October 2026 
  

• Review of debt collection agents by RBC in line with the outcome of the 
Government’s consultation on Council Tax and Enforcement  

• Work Programme  
 
 
Actions – 16 October 2025 
 

Minute 
No. 

Action Officer 
Responsible/Update 

7. The Group asked for a letter to be 
sent to Severn Trent Water 
regarding the difficulty and 
frustration experienced by 
Councillors in contacting them 

The Director of 
Neighbourhoods has 
written to Severn Trent 
Water about their 
responsiveness 

7. The Group asked for contact 
information for the key flood 
agencies to be shared with the 
Councillor group  

Information has been 
circulated to the 
Councillor Group  

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 20:43. 

 
 

CHAIR 


